Company by way of a Special Resolution. Further, in terms of Regulation 73 of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, certain disclosures are required to be made to the Members of the
Company which forms part of this Explanatory Statement to the Notice of Postal Ballot.

Details of the Issue :

1. The allotment of the Warrants is subject to the Proposed Allottee not having sold any equity shares of the Company during the 6 (Six) months preceding the Relevant

Date. The Proposed Allottee has affirmed that the said allottee has not sold any equity shares of the Company during the 6 (Six) months preceding the Relevant Date.

2. The relevant disclosures as required under Chapter VII of the SEBI ICDR Regulations are set out below:

a) Objects of the Preferential Issue :

The proceeds of the preferential issue of Warrants will be utilized by the Company to consolidate and infuse long term working capital in the Company.
b) Proposal of the Promoters / Directors / Key Manageri al Personnel of the Company to subscribe to the pre ferential issue :

The preferential issue is being made to Mr. Sarang Wadhawan, Promoter of the Company.
c) Shareholding pattern of the Company before and afte r the preferential issue :

Category of Shareholders Pre-Issue Shareholding

as on May 28, 2016
*Post-Issue Shareholding after issue of equity shar es

under the proposed preferential issue

 No. of Shares held  % of Shareholding No. of Share s held  % of Shareholding

Promoter & Promoter Group:

Individual/ HUF 80206776 19.14 101106776 22.98

Bodies Corporate 53346984 12.73 53346984 12.13

Promoter’s Relatives 9965648 2.38 9965648 2.27

Total Shareholding of Promoter & Promoter Group 143 519408 34.25 164419408 37.38

Public Shareholding of Institutions:
Mutual Funds 3729907 0.89 3729907 0.85

Banks / FI 905755 0.22 905755 0.21

Insurance Companies 147857 0.04 147857 0.03

FIIs 198270177 47.32 198270177 45.07

Sub Total  203053696 48.46 203053696 46.16
Public Shareholding of
Non-Institutions

Bodies Corporate  16765858 4.00 16765858 3.81

Individual  50154264 11.97 50154264 11.40

Non Resident Indians 1662330 0.40 1662330 0.38

Directors other than Promoter Director and their
Relatives

51235 0.01 51235 0.01

Overseas Corporate Bodies 13 0.00 13 0.00

Clearing Members 3732512 0.89 3732512 0.85

Trusts 36957 0.01 36957 0.00

NBFCs registered with RBI 27713 0.01 27713 0.01

Sub Total  72430882 17.29 72430882 16.47

Total Shareholding 419003986 100.00 439903986 100.00

*Assuming exercise by the Proposed Allottee of all the Warrants.

d) The time within which the preferential issue shall be completed :

As required under the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the allotment of the Warrants on preferential basis will be completed within a period of 15 days from the date of
passing of the Special Resolution. Provided that where any approval or permission by any regulatory or statutory authority for allotment is pending, the allotment of
the Warrants shall be completed within 15 days from the date of receipt of such approval or permission.

e) Identity of the natural persons who are the ultimat e beneficial owners of the shares proposed to be al lotted and / or who ultimately control the proposed